

S275578

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re Dezi C.,
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILY SERVICES,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

A.A.,

Defendant and Appellant.

From a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B317935
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 19CCJP08030A-B
On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Robin R. Kesler, Judge Presiding

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
DAWYN R. HARRISON
Interim County Counsel
KIM NEMOY
Assistant County Counsel
STEPHEN WATSON
Senior Deputy County Counsel
State Bar No. 272423
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 808-8774
Facsimile: (213) 633-1915
Email: swatson@counsel.lacounty.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities	5
Issue Presented.....	10
Introduction.....	10
Combined Statement Of The Case And Facts.....	13
Actions in the Court of Appeal.....	15
Actions in the Supreme Court.....	17
Argument.....	17
I. <i>Dezi C.</i> Should Be Affirmed To Resolve The Split Of Authority Among California’s Courts Of Appeal.	18
A. Standard Of Review.....	18
B. Prejudice And Harmless Error.....	18
C. Applicable Law.....	19
1. Recent ICWA Jurisprudence.....	25
2. Split Of Authority.	29
D. <i>Dezi C.</i> ’s “Reason To Believe Rule” Should Be Affirmed Because It Is Consistent With Our Constitution, Balances All Of The Interests In Dependency Proceedings, And Focuses On What Is In The Record.....	31
1. <i>Dezi C.</i> Weaves Together The California Constitution’s Test For Harmless Error With The “Cascading Duties Of Inquiry” Imposed On Child Welfare Agencies.	32
2. <i>Dezi C.</i> Best Reconciles The Competing Policies At Issue When An ICWA Objection Is Asserted At The Final Phases Of The Dependency Proceedings.....	37
///	
///	
///	

Table Of Contents (Continued)

- 3. Dezi C. Sidesteps The “How Can We Know What We Don’t Know” And Burden Of Proof Conundrums That Animate The “Automatic Reversal Rule” By Focusing On What Is In The Record Rather Than What Is Not In The Record. 41
- E. The Two Rules Mother Proposes Should Be Rejected. 45
 - 1. Problems With The “Automatic Reversal Rule.” 45
 - a. Faulty Rationales..... 45
 - b. Undesirable Consequences..... 47
 - (1) Unnecessary Delay. 47
 - (2) Likelihood Of Successive Appeals. 50
 - (3) Elevation Of Statutory Provisions Over The California Constitution..... 53
 - c. Additional Reasons For Rejecting The “Automatic Reversal Rule.”..... 55
 - (1) The Legislature Did Not Require Automatic ICWA Appeals. 55
 - (2) The Legislature Did Not Designate Indian Tribes As Parties Or Real Parties In Interest To Dependency Proceedings. 56
 - d. Mother’s Reasons For Adopting The “Automatic Reversal Rule” And Rejecting The “Reason To Believe Rule” Are Not Persuasive..... 58
 - (1) Task Force Report..... 58

Table Of Contents (Continued)

(2) Insulation Of ICWA Inquiry
Error From Appellate
Review. 61

(3) Federal Due Process Error. 62

(4) Mother’s Three Rationales
For Structural Error Are
Faulty. 64

(5) Undeveloped Record. 67

(6) Investigations By Appellate
Counsel. 73

(7) Receiving Post-Judgment
Evidence On Appeal..... 74

2. Problems With The “Readily Obtainable
Information Rule.” 75

Conclusion 79

Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360..... 80

Declaration Of Service 81

Table Of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206	59
<i>Fewel v. Fewel</i> (1943) 23 Cal.2d, 431	57
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	57
<i>In re A.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 832	42
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060	21, 30, 40, 42
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1009	passim
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 130	25, 27, 53
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 234	passim
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197	40, 68
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 83	20
<i>In re Adrian L.</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 342	28, 60
<i>In re Allison B.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 214	42
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 421	passim
<i>In re Austin J.</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 870	24
<i>In re Benjamin M.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 735	30, 76, 77
<i>In re Christopher L.</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 1063	passim
<i>In re D.S.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1041	21, 33
<i>In re Darian R.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 502	31, 77
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769	passim
<i>In re Dominic F.</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 558	21
<i>In re E.L.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 597	42
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984	passim
<i>In re G.A.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 355	38

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

In re G.H. (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 15 23

In re H.V. (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 433 27, 29, 40, 52

In re Isaiah W. (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1 19, 20, 56, 74

In re J.C. (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 70 29, 40, 76

In re J.K. (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 498passim

In re J.S. (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 678 18

In re James F. (2008) 42 Cal.4th 901..... 19, 46, 48

In re James Q. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 255 58

In re Jasmine G. (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1109 57

In re Jeremiah G. (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1514 20

In re Jesusa V. (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588..... 19, 39

In re Josiah S. (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 403 58

In re Josiah T. (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 388 18

In re Josiah Z. (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664 39, 74

In re K.H. (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566passim

In re K.R. (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 701..... 30

In re Kelly D. (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 433..... 58

In re Kenneth D. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027 42

In re Kobe A. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1113 19

In re Marilyn H. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295 44, 48

In re N.G. (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 474 30

In re Phillip F. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 250 18

In re Q.M. (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 1068..... 39

In re Rebecca R. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1426 30, 40

In re S.B. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1148..... 19

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

In re S.H. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 166..... 18, 25

In re S.S. (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 575 31

In re Y.M. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 901 39, 54

In re Y.W. (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542 29, 40, 54

In re Z.N. (2009) 181 Cal.App.4th 282..... 75

In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396..... 17, 74

Judith P. v. Superior Court (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 535 58

K.C. v. Superior Court (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1001..... 60

Ketchum v. Moses (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122..... 18

People v. Allen (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 986..... 60

People v. Breverman (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142..... 33

People v. Douglas (1964) 61 Cal.2d 430 57

People v. Gurule (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 62

People v. Howard (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15..... 62

People v. Jennings (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616..... 62

People v. Mendoza (2016) 62 Cal.4th 856 62

People v. Tully (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952 62, 63

People v. Watson (1956) 42 Cal.2d 818 19, 69

People v. Wheeler (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 57

Tumey v. Ohio (1927) 273 U.S. 510..... 57

Weaver v. Massachusetts (2017) 582 U.S. ____ [137 S.Ct. 1899]passim

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. section 1902 19

25 U.S.C. section 1903(2)..... 26

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

25 U.S.C. section 1903(4)..... 20
25 U.S.C. section 1911 23
25 U.S.C. section 1911(c) 20
25 U.S.C. section 1912 20, 23
25 U.S.C. section 1912(a)..... 20
25 U.S.C. section 1913 23
25 U.S.C. section 1915 20
Pen. Code, section 1239, subd. (b)..... 55
Prob. Code, section 1962, subd. (b) 55
Section 909 of the Code of Civil Procedure..... 42, 74

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. section 23.107(a)..... 63
25 C.F.R. section 23.107(a) (2021) 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. VI, section 13passim

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

Section 224, subd. (e) 23
Section 224.1, subd (b) 20
Section 224.1, subd. (a)..... 20
Section 224.1, subd. (c) 26
Section 224.2 50
Section 224.2, subd. (a)..... 21, 32
Section 224.2, subd. (b).....passim
Section 224.2, subd. (c) 22, 32

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

Section 224.2, subd. (d)..... 23
Section 224.2, subd. (e) 22, 32
Section 224.2, subd. (e)(2)(A)..... 26
Section 224.2, subd. (f)..... 22
Section 224.2, subd. (i)(2) 23
Section 224.3, subd. (a)(5) 22
Section 300 21
Section 306 28
